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THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES.

Tucsday, the 20th April, 1948.
Prooeedmgs of the Bihar Legislative Assembly assembled umlor the provisions of the Government of India Aot, 1935.
The Assombly met in the Assembly Chamber at Patna on Tuesday, the 20tk April, 1948, at 8 A.M., the Hon'ble Mr. dehyeshvwan Prasade Yarma in the Chair, .

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND ANSWER.
Mr. JADUBANS SAHAY : Thero is a short notice question pending, Sir.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Is it set down for today?
Mr. JADUBANS SAHAY : It was not set dywn for to day. The. date was not fixed, but I understand that the answer is ready. A

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : It may be put,

BABU BINDESHWARI PRASAD, ACCOUNTS OLERE, RANCHI EXEOUTIVE ENGINRBR'S
OFFICE,
§7. Mr. JADUBANS SAHAY : Will the Hon'ble Minister in charge of the Public Works Department be pleased to state — '
a) whether it is a fact that Babu Bindeshwari Prasad, Accounts Olerk, Ranchi Executive Engincer’s Offico passed Divisional Accountant-ship Examination and stood first in the whole of India ;

(b whother it is a fact that accordmg to the new rules, only I.A. passed condidates are permitted to sit at the Divisional Accounts

Examination ;
(c) whether it is a fact that since Babu Pindeshwari Prasad has not passed tho 1.A , examination, he is considered disqualified for the purpose of appearing at the Departmental test ;

(d) in view of the brilliant career of Babu Bindeshwari Prasad, do Government propose to allow him to sit at the Departmontal test ? :

The Hon'ble Mr. ABDUL QUAIYUM ANSARI : () The reply is
;n the affirmative.

(b) I A.and L.Sc. passod candidates are permitled to sit in the examination. Government have since fixed the qualification of appoing-
ment of passed accounts clerk as I.A., 1.S0, or 1.Com. .

(c) The roply is in tho affirmative.

d) This is a matter for Accountant-Gene:al, Bihar, and Auditor-General of India to decide. Provincial Government had included his name in the list. of candidates for appoaring at the last Departmentdl pest but the Accountant.Gonoral did not agree to this,
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Engineer to do some administrative work ?

| possible..

<
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 Mr. PRABHUNATH SINHA : Ts it the policy of Government =~
that in such appointments cxperience and practical training counts mucb Y more than educational qualification ? )

Mr. BIR CHANDRA PATEL: Yes, Si. |
Mr. JAGANNATH SINGH : Has the Assistant Agricultural

Mr. BIR CHANDRA PATEL : Ho has to do some account of administrative work.

Mr. JAGAN‘N ATH SINGY : Do Rovernmont think that Me. Siddique will be able to discharge his administrative work properly when he has no educational qualification ? -

Mr. BIR CHANDRA PATEL ! 1t is of such & minor character that he will have no difficulty in doing the job, - _ ‘

COONVERTING THE PAINA UNIVERSITY INTO A *EACHING UNIVERBITY.

%229, Mre. ZAHRA AHMAD: Will the Fop'ble Minister in charge .

of the Education Department be pleased to state— .

(a) at what atage is the scheme for converting the Patna University into a Teaching University ; . A o
, R

(b) whether it is a fact that Governmeut are proposing to”,inti:od_uce

" a Bill to bring about this change at an early date 1 o

The Hon'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA: (s) and (b) Government

.have a draft Bill ready which is undergoing examination. It will be introduced as early as possiblg,

Mr. RAMESHWAR PRASAD SINH A (Congress) : D> Government intend to introduce a Bill in the next session for converting the Patna University into a Teaching University ?

The Hon'ble Dr. ANUGRAH NARAYAN 8INHA As early as

Mr. CHANDRESHWAR PRASAD NARAIN S8INHA : ‘Will the Hou'ble Minister be pleased to say for what period the draft Bill has-been under the consideration of Government ? .

The Hon'hle Dr. ANUGRAH NARAYAN SINHA : For a consider. able period, Sir. -

Mr. OHAN,DRESHWAR PRASAD NARAIN SINHA : May I know what the Hon'ble Minister means by considerable period 2 Does it not

mean two years ?

" ¢n the sbsence of the.questionar, the answor was given at the requost of Mr. Salyid

-
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. $omplated change is likely to take place ?

* to this effect is being examined. It is m
" maaterialige, ‘

. | N A
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The Hon'hle Dr. ANUGRAH NARAYAN $INHA : It cannot be two years, but it may be less than a year or a little more than a year.

Mr. CHANDRESHWAR PRASAB NARAIN SINHA : In vieyv of the fact that the conception has taken a long period when can the delivery

~ be expected ?

(No reply.)

Mr. MURLI ANOHAR PRASAD : Is it not a fact that during the last session of the Assembly at Ranchi Government gave a definite undertaking that the Bill would come up before the' House in this current

" gession ?

The Hor’hle Dr. ANUGRAH NAﬁAYAH SINHA : Yes, Sir, some such assurance was given, T

Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD : Is there any danger of miscarriage ?

The Hon’hie Dr. ANUGRAR NARAYAN SINHA : The hon’ble
.member can know it better.

TAKING OVER THE CONTROL OF T. N. J. OOLLEGE, BHAGALPUR.

*230. "Mrs, ZAHRA AHMAD: Will the Hon'ble Minister in charge of the Bducation Department be Pleased to stato—

' {s) whether it is a fact that Government are proposin ‘ to take ove the T. N. J. College ; . Proposing r

' (D) if the answer to clause (¢) be in the affirmative, when the con-

. " N ' — - N '
PROVISION O¥ BRTTER ACOOMMODATION BOR THE LADY TEACHERS OF THE -
: BANKIPORE GIRLS® SOHOOL, »

*231. Mrs, ZAHRA AHMAD: Will the Hon’h $n3 :
"of the Education Department be Pleased to state_. o Minister mbch"B'

¥...: (a) whether Governmentare aware of t

. .+ ». sccommodation to the lady teachers of the Banki irls’ .
" “Weachers’ quarters allotted to them ; Pore Girls’ School in the he lack of comfort ang adequate

©bvo (b) it the answer to clause (a) be in the afy

affirmative. -

taken or proposed to be taken to better the cond;g:ﬁrv:ﬂ? i?:: r:;hietn : i The Hon’hle Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA: (a) The answes o in the

(b) The matter is under the consideration of Government

" %In the abenos of the quaeationer, ths ans A
Anlnlihn 'y q v the answer wag .given at the request of Me. Saiyig

The Hon'hle Mr. BADRI HATH VERMA: (o) and (b) A propdsal -’ ot certain when the Proposal will

e

